ITEM NO.1708

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 249/2022

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH K NAIK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only I.A. No.117955/2022 and I.A. No.117966/2022 in SLP(C) No.249/2022 will be listed before the Judges in Chamber.

IA No. 117966/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT IA No. 117955/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 20-02-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singha, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

For Applicant (s) Mr. Narender Singh, Adv.

I.A. No.117955/2022 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

I.A. No.117966/2022

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

I.A. No.117955/2022 has been filed seeking impleadment of the applicant R Subbi Reddy as a party respondent.

I.A. No.117966 of 2022 has been filed seeking impleadment of the applicant K C Narayana as a party respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that similar

impleadment applications have been filed which have been directed to be listed along with the main SLP. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that the I.A. No. 117955/2022 and I.A. No.117966 of 2022 seeking impleadment is not maintainable as it is a matter of contempt which is between the Court and the contemnor with no scope of any third party intervention.

Be that as it may, since similar applications have been be listed along with the main SLP, the present applications be also listed along with the SLP.

In the meantime, it shall be open for the respondent no.1 to file his response.

(ASHIMA CHHABRA) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**